1Scientific RepoRts | 6:35256 | DOI: 10.1038/srep35256
NMDA receptors in mouse anterior
piriform cortex initialize early odor
preference learning and L-type
calcium channels engage for long-
term memory
Bandhan Mukherjee & Qi Yuan

kinase II. Neuron 61, 351–358, doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2008.12.030 (2009).
20. Grover, L. M. Evidence for postsynaptic induction and expression of NMDA receptor independent LTP. J. Neurophysiol. 79,
1167–1182 (1998).
21. Raymond C. R. & Redman, S. J. Spatial segregation of neuronal calcium signals encodes different forms of LTP in rat hippocampus.
J Physiol-London 570, 97–111, doi: 10.1113/jphysiol.2005.098947 (2006).
22. Bauer, E. P., Schafe, G. E. & LeDoux, J. E. NMDA receptors and L-type voltage-gated calcium channels contribute to long-term
potentiation and different components of fear memory formation in the lateral amygdala. J. Neurosci. 22, 5239–5249 (2002).
23. Weisskopf, M. G., Bauer, E. P. & LeDoux, J. E. L-type voltage-gated calcium channels mediate NMDA-independent associative long-
term potentiation at thalamic input synapses to the amygdala. J. Neurosci. 19, 10512–10519 (1999).
24. Liauw, J., Wu, L. J. & Zhuo, M. Calcium-stimulated adenylyl cyclases required for long-term potentiation in the anterior cingulate
cortex. J. Neurophysiol. 94, 878–882, doi: 10.1152/jn.01205.2004 (2005).
25. Liu, M. G. et al. Long-term potentiation of synaptic transmission in the adult mouse insular cortex: multielectrode array recordings.
J. Neurophysiol. 110, 505–521, doi: 10.1152/jn.01104.2012 (2013).
26. Zhao, J. P., Phillips, M. A. & Constantine-Paton, M. Long-term potentiation in the juvenile superior colliculus requires simultaneous
activation of NMDA receptors and L-type Ca2+  channels and reflects addition of newly functional synapses. J. Neurosci. 26,
12647–12655, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3678-06.2006 (2006).
27. Zhang, J. J. et al. Common properties between synaptic plasticity in the main olfactory bulb and olfactory learning in young rats.
Neuroscience 170, 259–267, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroscience.2010.06.002 (2010).
1 0Scientific RepoRts | 6:35256 | DOI: 10.1038/srep35256
28. Moosmang, S. et al. Role of hippocampal Cav1.2 Ca2+  channels in NMDA receptor-independent synaptic plasticity and spatial
memory. J. Neurosci. 25, 9883–9892, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1531-05.2005 (2005).
29. Morris, R. G., Anderson, E., Lynch, G. S. & Baudry, M. Selective impairment of learning and blockade of long-term potentiation by
an N-methyl-D-aspartate receptor antagonist, AP5. Nature 319, 774–776, doi: 10.1038/319774a0 (1986).
30. McLean, J. H., Harley, C. W., Darby-King, A. & Yuan, Q. pCREB in the neonate rat olfactory bulb is selectively and transiently
increased by odor preference-conditioned training. Learn Mem 6, 608–618 (1999).

anterior piriform cortex to olfactory input that parallels extended memory. J. Neurosci. 33, 15126–15131, doi: 10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.2503-13.2013 (2013).
37. Yuan, Q., Isaacson, J. S. & Scanziani, M. Linking neuronal ensembles by associative synaptic plasticity. PLoS One 6, e20486,
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0020486 (2011).
38. Mukherjee, B., Harley, C. W. & Yuan, Q. Learning-Induced Metaplasticity? Associative Training for Early Odor Preference Learning
Down-Regulates Synapse-Specific NMDA Receptors via mGluR and Calcineurin Activation. Cereb. Cortex, doi: 10.1093/cercor/
bhv256 (2015).
39. Cotman, C. W. & Taylor, D. Isolation and structural studies on synaptic complexes from rat brain. J. Cell Biol. 55, 696–711 (1972).
40. Modarresi, S., Mukherjee, B., McLean, J. H., Harley, C. W. & Yuan, Q. CaMKII mediates stimulus-specificity in early odor preference
learning in rats. J. Neurophysiol, doi: 10.1152/jn.00176.2016 (2016).
41. Mangan, P. S. & Kapur, J. Factors underlying bursting behavior in a network of cultured hippocampal neurons exposed to zero
magnesium. J. Neurophysiol. 91, 946–957, doi: 10.1152/jn.00547 2003 (2004).
42. Rao, A., Kim, E., Sheng, M. & Craig, A. M. Heterogeneity in the molecular composition of excitatory postsynaptic sites during
development of hippocampal neurons in culture. J. Neurosci. 18, 1217–1229 (1998).
43. Apicella, A., Yuan, Q., Scanziani, M. & Isaacson, J. S. Pyramidal cells in piriform cortex receive convergent input from distinct
olfactory bulb glomeruli. J. Neurosci. 30, 14255–14260, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2747-10.2010 (2010).
44. Grimes, M. T., Harley, C. W., Darby-King, A. & McLean, J. H. PKA increases in the olfactory bulb act as unconditioned stimuli and
provide evidence for parallel memory systems: pairing odor with increased PKA creates intermediate- and long-term, but not short-
term, memories. Learn Mem 19, 107–115, doi: 10.1101/lm.024489.111 (2012).
45. Cui, W. et al. Odor preference learning and memory modify GluA1 phosphorylation and GluA1 distribution in the neonate rat

23, 4760–4765, doi: 23/11/4760 [pii] (2003).
50. Dolmetsch, R. E., Pajvani, U., Fife, K., Spotts, J. M. & Greenberg, M. E. Signaling to the nucleus by an L-type calcium channel-
calmodulin complex through the MAP kinase pathway. Science 294, 333–339, doi: 10.1126/science.1063395 (2001).
51. Deisseroth, K., Mermelstein, P. G., Xia, H. & Tsien, R. W. Signaling from synapse to nucleus: the logic behind the mechanisms. Curr.
Opin. Neurobiol. 13, 354–365 (2003).
52. Bito, H., Deisseroth, K. & Tsien, R. W. CREB phosphorylation and dephosphorylation: a Ca(2+ )- and stimulus duration-dependent
switch for hippocampal gene expression. Cell 87, 1203–1214 (1996).
53. Eadie, B. D., Cushman, J., Kannangara, T. S., Fanselow, M. S. & Christie, B. R. NMDA receptor hypofunction in the dentate gyrus
and impaired context discrimination in adult Fmr1 knockout mice. Hippocampus 22, 241–254, doi: 10.1002/hipo.20890 (2012).
54. Campbell, L. W., Hao, S. Y., Thibault, O., Blalock, E. M. & Landfield, P. W. Aging changes in voltage-gated calcium currents in
hippocampal CA1 neurons. J. Neurosci. 16, 6286–6295 (1996).
55. Foster, T. C. & Kumar, A. Calcium dysregulation in the aging brain. Neuroscientist 8, 297–301 (2002).
56. Thibault, O. & Landfield, P. W. Increase in single L-type calcium channels in hippocampal neurons during aging. Science 272,
1017–1020 (1996).
57. Boric, K., Munoz, P., Gallagher, M. & Kirkwood, A. Potential adaptive function for altered long-term potentiation mechanisms in
aging hippocampus. J. Neurosci. 28, 8034–8039, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2036-08.2008 (2008).
58. Shankar, S., Teyler, T. J. & Robbins, N. Aging differentially alters forms of long-term potentiation in rat hippocampal area CA1.
J. Neurophysiol. 79, 334–341 (1998).
59. Yassa, M. A. et al. Pattern separation deficits associated with increased hippocampal CA3 and dentate gyrus activity in nondemented
older adults. Hippocampus 21, 968–979, doi: 10.1002/hipo.20808 (2011).
60. Wilson, I. A., Ikonen, S., Gallagher, M., Eichenbaum, H. & Tanila, H. Age-associated alterations of hippocampal place cells are
subregion specific. J. Neurosci. 25, 6877–6886, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1744-05.2005 (2005).
61. Daulatzai, M. A. Olfactory dysfunction: its early temporal relationship and neural correlates in the pathogenesis of Alzheimer’s
disease. J Neural Transm (Vienna) 122, 1475–1497, doi: 10.1007/s00702-015-1404-6 (2015).
62. Vyhnalek, M. et al. Olfactory identification in amnestic and non-amnestic mild cognitive impairment and its neuropsychological
correlates. J. Neurol. Sci. 349, 179–184, doi: 10.1016/j.jns.2015.01.014 (2015).